

PRESS RELEASE

PETER J. LUCIDO MACOMB COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Contact: Dawn Fraylick Office: +1 (586) 469-5737 Email: <u>Dawn.Fraylick@macombgov.org</u> FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE May 2, 2023

Judge Sentences Man to 40-60 Years in Prison

Mount Clemens, MI - Today, Circuit Court Judge Diane Druzinski sentenced Jason Brilla, 34 years old, on his Friday, March 24, 2023 guilty convictions. Assistant Prosecutor Steve Fox conducted the trial and the jury found Brilla guilty on all charges.

On Monday, May 2, 2022, Warren Police Officers attempted a traffic stop on a vehicle driven by Jason Brilla. Brilla fled at a high rate of speed with a passenger in the car. After running a red light, Brilla crashed into another vehicle. Brilla fled from the vehicle on foot but was apprehended by police officers. The passenger of Brilla's vehicle, Jennel Castro, was transported to the hospital with life threatening injuries and was later pronounced dead.

The jury convicted Brilla of Murder in the Second Degree (Life Felony) for killing his vehicle passenger, Jennel Castro, Fleeing a Police Officer in the First Degree (15 Year Felony,) Operating a Motor Vehicle on Suspended License causing Death (15 Year Felony) and Assaulting/Resisting/Obstructing a Police Officer (2 Year Felony.)

Circuit Court Judge Diane Druzinski sentenced Brilla to 40-60 years for his second degree murder conviction. On the Fleeing a Police Officer in the First Degree and Operating a Motor Vehicle on Suspended License causing Death convictions he was sentenced to 5-15 years each and on the Assaulting/Resisting/Obstructing a Police Officer conviction the judge sentenced him to 1-2 years. The sentences are concurrent. Brilla will serve his sentence in the Michigan Department of Corrections.

"Thank you to the Warren Police Department for their efforts in attempting to save the victim as well as their investigation, the Macomb County jury who convicted Brilla and Circuit Court Judge Diane Druzinski for sentencing him. I hope the family can start the healing and closure processes after this terrible incident," said Macomb County Prosecutor Peter J. Lucido.

The Macomb County Prosecutor's office represents the people. We are committed to achieving justice and following the laws of the State of Michigan.